GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 84
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11™ FEBRUARY, 2025

AWARENESS CAMPS UNDER PMSMA
84 DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:
Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the number of maternal deaths, stillbirths and newborn deaths in the last three years,
State/UT-wise;

(b) whether Government is organizing awareness camps and pregnancy-related health camps in rural areas as almost 16 per cent of Indian women are not receiving any form of healthcare during their pregnancy;

(c) if so, the details of the budgetary expenditure under Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) for the last three years; and

(d) the number of beneficiaries under PMSMA, in the last three years, State-wise and year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 84 * FOR 11"™ FEBRUARY 2025

(a) The details of Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR), Still Birth Rate (SBR), and Neonatal Mortality Rate (NMR) as per the latest available data, State/UT-wise are placed at Annexure-I, Annexure-II, and Annexure-I11

Over the past 30 years, the Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR) in India has declined by 83%, compared to the global reduction of 42%.

Similarly, the Neonatal Mortality Rate (NMR) in India has reduced by 65%, surpassing the global reduction of 51%.

(b) The Government of India in collaboration with States and Union Territories, conducts various pregnancy-related activities through health and awareness camps across the country including rural areas, such as Monthly Village Health Sanitation and Nutrition Day (VHSND), Health Melas, Ayushman Arogya Shivir, Outreach Reproductive and Child Health (RCH) camps, Mobile Medical Units (MMU) and Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) activities.

(c) The details of budgetary expenditure under Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) during the last three years are given in the table below;

Financial Year 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Expenditure (In Lakhs) | 935.74 4,201.10 8,312.06
(Data Source: NHM Finance, MoHFW)

(d) The number of beneficiaries under PMSMA, in the last three years, State/UT-wise is placed in Annexure-IV.


Annexure — [

Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR): India & States

Name of State 2018-20
INDIA 97
Assam 195
Bihar 118
Jharkhand 56
Madhya Pradesh 173
Chhattisgarh 137
Odisha 119
Rajasthan 113
Uttar Pradesh 167
Uttarakhand 103
Andhra Pradesh 45
Telangana 43
Karnataka 69
Kerala 19
Tamil Nadu 54
Gujarat 57
Haryana 110
Maharashtra 33
Punjab 105
West Bengal 103

(Source: Sample Registration System (SRS) 2018-20 released by Registrar General of

India)


Annexure - I1

Status of Still Birth Rate (SBR) in India and States/ UTs

2020
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(Source: Sample Registration System (SRS) 2020 released by Registrar

General of India)


Annexure - I11

Status of Neonatal Mortality Rate (NMR) in India and States/ UTs
2020

India 20
Andhra Pradesh 17
Assam 19
Bihar 21
Chhattisgarh 26
Delhi 9
Gujarat 16
Haryana 19
Himachal Pradesh 13
Jammu & Kashmir 12
Jharkhand 17
Karnataka 14
Kerala 4
Madhya Pradesh 31
Maharashtra 11
Odisha 28
Punjab 12
Rajasthan 23
Tamil Nadu 9
Telangana 15
Uttar Pradesh 28
Uttarakhand 17
West Bengal 14
(Source: Sample Registration System (SRS) 2020 released by Registrar General of
India)


Total Number of beneficiaries benefited under PMSMA

Annexure — IV

S.No State/UTs 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
INDIA 47,48,689 73,58,926 | 93,63,927

1 | ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR ISLANDS 3,190 3,257 3,631
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 4,61,251 9,05,747 8,38,410
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4,940 3,462 3,655
4 | ASSAM 33,620 60,289 60,016
5 | BIHAR 5,37,892 8,09,779 8,55,689
6 | CHANDIGARH 6,560 7,953 8,419
7 | CHHATTISGARH 83,269 2,68,221 3,13,777
8 | Dadra And Nagar Haveli

And Daman And Diu 8,691 27,515 22,994
9 | DELHI 44,875 52,098 04,346
10 | GOA 2,975 6,170 18,872
11 | GUJARAT 2,29,520 2,57,732 2,84,431
12 | HARYANA 2,38,182 3,37,817 3,84,158
13 | HHIMACHAL PRADESH 45,152 56,224 57,240
14 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 28,153 55,768 66,630
15 | JHARKHAND 98,188 1,50,642 1,83,669
16 | KARNATAKA 42,093 2,24,946 5,39,728
17 | KERALA 2,907 3,364 3,572
18 | LADAKH 1,001 2,820 2,597
19 | LAKSHADWEEP 893 827 962
20 | MADHYA PRADESH 5,30,716 2,00,906 3,52,326
21 | MAHARASHTRA 74,433 2,92,057 2,80,592
22 | MANIPUR 4,104 9,859 9,282
23 | MEGHALAYA 3,620 58,902 63,694
24 | MIZORAM 6,768 7,161 8,123
25 | NAGALAND 2,285 2,859 2,032
26 | ODISHA 1,41,197 2,70,561 3,77,246
27 | PUDUCHERRY 0 99 2,864
28 | PUNJAB 69,523 1,15,905 1,78,836
29 | RAJASTHAN 1,53,439 5,22,258 5,29,552
30 | SIKKIM 950 1,290 953
31 | TAMILNADU 3,46,309 3,29,832 3,31,339


S.No State/UTs 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
32 | TELANGANA 2,47,737 2,96,138 2,62,128
33 | TRIPURA 19,519 22,161 28,311
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 11,35,849 16,80,849 28,33,976
35 | UTTARAKHAND 23,702 28,339 24,267
36 | WEST BENGAL 1,15,186 2,85,119 3,65,610

Source- PMSMA Portal- MOHFW
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